

No. 16-35866

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

STATE OF MONTANA et al.,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellees

On Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Montana
Case No. 2:15-CV-0004-SEH

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS AND SCIENTISTS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Deborah A. Sivas, CBN 135446
Alicia Thesing, CBN 211751
Isaac Cheng, NY BN 4709408
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
Mills Legal Clinic
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 724-1900
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426
*On behalf of Amici Curiae Law
Professors and Scientists*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION4

ARGUMENT8

I. The ESA’s Text and Legislative History Support a Broad Reading of “Range”8

 A. Congress Intended the ESA and Its Amendments to Protect Species Populations Throughout Their Range8

 B. The ESA’s Expansive Recovery and Listing Provisions Demand Consideration of Habitats Beyond a Species’ Current Range12

II. Ecological Principles Animate the ESA and Support Consideration of Historic Range in Species Listing.....15

 A. The Health of a Species Depends on Representation Throughout Significant Portions of Its Native Range.....16

 B. Broad Geographic Representation of Species Is Essential in Conserving Ecosystem Health19

III. The Service’s “Current Range” Interpretation Gives Rise to Practical Problems and Inconsistencies23

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. et al. v. Norton et al.,
326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)21

Gifford Pinchot Task Force et al. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004) 15

California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)4

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt et al.,
130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) 15

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....4

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C.

§ 1531(a)(3)9, 16, 20

§ 1531(a)(5) 16

§ 1531(b).....4, 15

§ 1532(3)..... 13

§ 1532(5)(A)(ii) 13

§ 1532(6),(20)4

§ 1533(a)(1)(A)..... 12

§ 1533(b)(1)(A)..... 19, 24

§ 1533(b)(3)(B)(iii)(I).....23

§ 1539(j)(2)(A)..... 14

Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978, Pub.L. No. 95-632, 92
Stat. 3751 (1978)..... 10

Endangered Species Conservation Act, Pub. L. 91-135 § 3(a), 83 Stat. 275 (Dec. 5, 1969)	9
Other Authorities	
58 Fed. Reg. 16,742 (March 30, 1993).....	10
65 Fed. Reg. 16,052 (Mar. 25, 2000).....	11
73 Fed. Reg. 28,212 (May 15, 2008)	17
74 Fed. Reg. 8,616 (February 25, 2009).....	17
74 Fed. Reg. 15,123 (April 2, 2009).....	17
79 Fed. Reg. 37,578 (July 1, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 412, 93rd Cong., 1 Sess. (1973).....	9
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, <u>An Introduction to Section 10(j) of the Endangered Species Act: Reintroducing At-Risk Species to Foster Long-Term Recovery</u> , http://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/protected_species/salmon_steelhead/esa_10j_designations.html (last visited Mar. 6, 2017)	14
Carlos Carroll et al., <u>Geography and Recovery Under the U.S. Endangered Species Act</u> , 24 CONSERVATION BIOLOGY 395 (2010).....	14, 18
Fred P. Bosselman, <u>A Dozen Biodiversity Puzzles</u> , 12 N.Y.U. ENVTL. L. J. 364 (2004)	20
John Vucetich et al., <u>The Normative Dimension and Legal Meaning of Endangered and Recovery in the U.S. Endangered Species Act</u> , 20 CONSERVATION BIOLOGY 1383 (2006)	18
Kalyani Robbins, <u>The Importance of Keeping Ecosystems Intact</u> , 37 ENVTL. L. 573 (2007).....	22
Lian Pin Koh et al., <u>Co-Extinctions of Tropical Butterflies and Their Hostplants</u> , 36 BIOTROPICA 272 (2004)	21
Lian Pin Koh et al., <u>Species Coextinctions and the Biodiversity Crisis</u> , 305 SCIENCE 1632 (2004)	21

Michael E. Soule et al., <u>Strongly Interacting Species: Conservation Policy, Management, and Ethics</u> , 55 BIOSCIENCE 168 (2005)	20
Mark Shaffer and Bruce Stein, <u>PRECIOUS HERITAGE: THE STATUS OF BIODIVERSITY IN THE UNITED STATES</u> , 301-322 (Oxford University Press, 2000).....	16, 18
